

No. 23-1234

IN THE
Supreme Court of The United States

JANE BOE, by and through her next friend and father, JACK BOE.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT**

ISSUE ONE

[REDACTED]

ISSUE TWO

[REDACTED]

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

SPRING TERM 2024

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... (i)

Table of Authorities..... iii

Questions Presented..... 1

Opinion Below..... 2

Constitutional Rules & Other Provisions..... 2

Introduction..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 3

Argument..... 4

 I. The Policy does not violate Title IX because its protection against sex-based discrimination applies to biological sex, not gender identity..... 4

 A. Congress intended for Title IX to protect against discrimination between the biological sexes. 5

 B. Although Boe identifies as a girl, she has not medically or legally transitioned, therefore she cannot use the language of Title IX to protect against separation based on her gender identity. 9

 C. Bostock is not applicable standard for Title IX as it prescribes only to Title VII employment discrimination, not grade school sex-based separation for comprehensive sex-education. 12

 II. The Policy does not violate the Equal Protection Clause because it is based on the scientific differences between men and women to address an ongoing public health crisis.... 15

 A. Sex classifications based on biological reality are constitutionally permissible because they treat similarly situated individuals equally, in accordance with the intended purpose of the Equal Protection Clause. 17

 1. Biological differences between men and women are the driving force behind sex classification jurisprudence, as this Court interprets "sex" to mean "biological sex" not gender identity."..... 18

///

2. Nevertheless, transgender classifications are reviewed under rational basis because they are not a suspect class or quasi-suspect class..... 21

B. The Policy passes heightened scrutiny regardless of whether it classifies based on transgender status because the policy is substantially related to the important interest of public health. 23

1. The Policy serves an important governmental interest because it provides comprehensive sex-education to promote public health..... 24

2. The Policy is substantially related to the important governmental interest of public health..... 27

3. Boe cannot prove animus because there is no evidence of purposeful discrimination..... 29

Conclusion..... 31

Table of Authorities

Cases

A.C. ex rel M.C. v. Metro Sc. Dist. of Martinsville, 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir.) 13

Board of Educ. Of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002) 28

Boe v. Dune Unified Sch. Dist. Bd., 123 F.7th 45 (13th Cir. 2023) 2

Bostock v. Clayton Cty., 140 S. Ct. 1732 (2020)..... 3, 6, 12, 14

Bowen v. Gilliard, 483 U.S. 587 (1987)..... 22

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 20, 31

Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods, 68 F.3d 524 (1st Cir. 1995) 30, 31

Califano v. Webster, 430 U.S. 313 (1977)..... 26

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 16, 21

Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n, 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) 27

Contra Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 512 U.S. 47 (2017)..... 20

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 19

Danskine v. Miami Dade Fire Dept., 253 F.3d 1288 (11th Circ. 2001) 23

Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd of Educ., 536. U.S. 629 (1999)..... 14

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1981 (2020) 29

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 597 U.S. 215 (2022). 17, 24

Doe v. Univ of Dayton, 766 F.App’x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 13

<i>D.H. v. Williamson</i> , 2023 WL 6302148 (M.D. Tenn. 2023).....	11, 12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	14, 18
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)....	8
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	17
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	6
<i>Grimm v. Glouctser Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	10, 11, 21
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	5
<i>J.A.W. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.</i> , 396 F.Supp.3d 833 (S.D. Ind. 2018)	13
<i>Johnson v. Genesee County, Mich., E.D. Mich. 1964</i> , 232 F.Supp. 567 (E.D. Mich. 1964)	24
<i>Kinman v. Omaha Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 94 F.3d 463 (8th Cir. 1996)..	13
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	20
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>M.A.S. v. Board of Ed. of Talbot Cnty.</i> , 286 F.Supp.3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)	13
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	23
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Morse v. Federick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	21
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	6
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	9, 29

<i>Poloceno v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 826 Fed. Appx. 359 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	12, 14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	22
<i>San Antonion Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	22, 23
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	19, 20, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)....	16, 18, 19, 23
<i>Veronica Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	24, 28
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	23
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	24

///
///

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1686 (a)..... 2, 4, 9, 11
34 C.F.R. §106.34 (a) (30)..... 15

Other Authorities

Christina Kiefer, *Redefining 'Sex' Threatens Title IX*, ALLIANCE
DEFENDING FREEDOM (March 20, 2023)
[https://adflegal.org/article/redefining-sex-threatens-
title-ix](https://adflegal.org/article/redefining-sex-threatens-title-ix)..... 7

Dune Sch. Bd., Resolution 2021-4 (2021)..... 30

HRC Found., Understanding
the Transgender Community, *Hmm. Rts. Campaign*,
[https://www.hrc.org/resources/understanding-the-
transgender-community](https://www.hrc.org/resources/understanding-the-transgender-community) (last visited Jan. 19,
2024).....22

Melissa Brown, *Three women sue Tennessee over abortion law
they say causes 'catastrophic' risks*, THE TENNESSEAN, (Sept. 12,
2023, 3:44 PM),
[https://www.tennessean.com/story/news/politics/2023/09/12/
tennessee-abortion-ban-three-women-two-doctors-sue-over-
catastrophic-risks/70829400007/](https://www.tennessean.com/story/news/politics/2023/09/12/tennessee-abortion-ban-three-women-two-doctors-sue-over-catastrophic-risks/70829400007/) 25

NOVA SCOTIA HEALTH LIBRARY,
[https://library.nshealth.ca/TransGenderDiverse/Legal
Transition](https://library.nshealth.ca/TransGenderDiverse/LegalTransition) (last visited Jan. 20, 2024)..... 10

NOVIA SCOTIA HEALTH LIBRARY,
[https://library.nshealth.ca/TransGenderDiverse/Social
Transition](https://library.nshealth.ca/TransGenderDiverse/SocialTransition) (last visited Jan. 20, 2024)..... 10

Rueters, *Misinformation is a 'serious threat to public
health'*, NBC News, (Dec. 8, 2020, 9:58 AM),
[https://www.nbcnews.com/tech/tech-news/misinformation-
serious-threat-public-health-surgeon-general-warns-rcna1428](https://www.nbcnews.com/tech/tech-news/misinformation-serious-threat-public-health-surgeon-general-warns-rcna1428) . 25

Sandy E. James et al., *Nat'l Ctr. For Transgender Equal.,
The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey (2015)*,
[https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/
USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf](https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf) 22, 27

Single-Sex Schools and Classrooms: Is "Separate but Comparable" Legally permissible?..... 19

The female problem: how male bias in medical trials ruined women's health..... 26

Transgender People, Gender Identity and Gender Expression, available at <https://www.apa.org/topics/lgbt/transgender>..... 5

TRANSGENDER SERVICES, <https://www.transgenderservices.org/> transition (last visited Jan. 20, 2024)..... 10

U.S Senator Elizabeth Warren, One Year After Dobbs, REPORTS, (June 23, 2023), [senate.gov](https://www.senate.gov)..... 25
